SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Civil Appeal No. 5124/2021

M. SAI SUDHAKAR & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M. CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 110771/2021 - APPLICATION FOR TAKING ON RECORD, IA No. 110470/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 110472/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 169801/2024 -PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

C.A. No. 5889/2021 (XVII)

(IA No. 121332/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA No. 121330/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 23-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Arpit Shukla, AOR

Mr. Dama Seshadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sriharsh Nahush Bundela, AOR

Mr. Azaz Ahmed, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Asad Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Arpit Shukla, AOR

Ms. Divyshikha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dama Seshadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sriharsh Nahush Bundela, AOR

Mr. Azaz Ahmed, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following ORDER

The parties have appeared in person and state that they would

like to explore the possibility of settlement through mediation and that they may be referred to the mediation center attached to the High Court for the State of Telangana.

In view of the statement, the parties are requested to appear in person or through video conferencing before the Mediator nominated by the Coordinator of the aforesaid mediation center on 03.10.2024 at 4.00 p.m.

The Coordinator will appoint a mediator having commercial background.

To enable the Mediator to establish contact with the parties, the learned counsel shall file a memo within a week mentioning the mobile numbers and the e-mail addresses of the parties.

The Mediator shall submit a report to this Court on conclusion of the proceedings, at least ten days before the next date of hearing.

Re-list before the Court in the week commencing 20.01.2025.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR