## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

COURT NO.1

## **Civil Appeal No. 5124/2021**

M. SAI SUDHAKAR & ANR.

Appellant(s)

## **VERSUS**

M. CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 16177/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date: 08-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Appellant(s):

Mr. Anshuman Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sriharsh Nahush Bundela, AOR

Mr. Azaz Ahmed, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Asad Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Arpit Shukla, AOR

Ms. Gargi Srivastava, Adv. Ms. Divyshikha Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following ORDER

In view of the amount being asked for by M/s. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu India LLP, Hyderabad, a new Valuer is required to be appointed.

The appellants have given a list of Valuers in I.A. No. 86606/2025. Learned counsel for the respondents may select a Valuer from the said list or may give any list of Valuers to the counsel for the appellants within a period of seven days from today. In case any such list is furnished, it will be open to the appellants to select a Valuer from the said list.

In case the appellants and the respondents are not able to decide on a Valuer, they may approach this Court by way of an appropriate application, which shall be filed within a period of three weeks from today.

It will be open to the Valuer, if appointed, to value the shares on different dates where required and necessary, including in the year 2019. The other terms and conditions of the order dated 09.12.2024 will continue to apply.

I.A. No. 16177/2025 is disposed of in the above terms.

To await the valuation report, re-list the appeal in the week commencing 04.08.2025.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR